(Loss), reversal of impairment recorded in
income for the period (1,060) (1,378) 527 (85) 290 (4,952) (243) (6,415)

a.2) Non-current assets by geographic zone:

 Chile South America Central America North America Total
 12-31-2018 12-31-2017 12-31-2018 12-31-2017 12-31-2018 12-31-2017 12-31-2018 12-31-2017 12-31-2018 12-31-2017
 ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

Non-current assets other
than financial instruments,
investments accounted for
using equity method and
deferred tax assets

205,201 240,967 143,171 147,951 156,369 149,759 292,954 296,691 797,695 835,368

Total 205,201 240,967 143,171 147,951 156,369 149,759 292,954 296,691 797,695 835,368

SOCIEDAD MATRIZ SAAM S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

41

NOTE 5 Risk management, continued

d) Currency sensitivity, continued

Foreign currency exposure, year 2018:

  Effect on income   Effect in Equity(1)

  Assets Liabilities
Net

Position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate   Assets Liabilities
Net

Position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate

Currency ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$   ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

CLP 26,714 (26,384) 330 (30) 37  28,673 - 28,673 (2,606) 3,185

CAD - - - - -  134,459 (43,846) 90,613 (8,236) 10,066

MXP 19,594 (32,495) (12,901) 1,173 (1,433)  - - - - -

Total Effect on income  1,143 (1,396)   Total Effect in Equity (10,842) 13,251
(1) The effect of the change in the exchange rate is recorded against equity in conversion reserves.

Foreign currency exposure, year 2017:

  Effect on income   Effect in Equity(1)

  Assets Liabilities
Net

Position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate   Assets Liabilities
Net

Position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate

Currency ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$   ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

CLP 32,484 (29,884) 2,600 (236) 289  29,715 - 29,715 (2,702) 3,302

CAD - - - - -  128,503 (31,417) 97,086 (8,827) 10,788

MXP 10,816 (32,117) (21,301) 1,937 (2,367)  - - - - -